

TREG TAYLOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Jessie M. Alloway
Christopher Orman
Assistant Attorneys General
Department of Law
1031 West 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
Telephone: (907) 269-5232
Facsimile: (907) 276-3697
Email: jessie.alloway@alaska.gov
christopher.orman@alaska.gov

Attorneys for the State of Alaska

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

STATE OF ALASKA,

Plaintiff,

v.

BRYAN NEWLAND, in his official
capacity as Assistant Secretary, Indian
Affairs, U.S. Department of the Interior;
and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR,

Defendants, and

CENTRAL COUNCIL OF THE TLINGIT
& HAIDA INDIAN TRIBES OF
ALASKA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 3:23-cv-00007-SLG

**STATE OF ALASKA'S
COMBINED OPPOSITION TO
CROSS-MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. Granting Alaska tribes territorial jurisdiction is a major question. 11

 A. The State is making a major question doctrine argument, not an implied repeal argument. 12

 B. The circumstances of this case are like those in *Brown & Williamson* and *Captain Gaston*..... 16

 C. FLPMA did not disrupt Congress’ distinct regulatory scheme..... 23

 D. The major question doctrine applies to Alaska-specific issues..... 24

 E. Granting tribes territorial jurisdiction is a decision with significant economic and political consequences. 27

II. ANCSA is unique and cannot be compared to other settlement acts. 33

III. Congress’ clarification that indigenous peoples of Alaska are “Indian” is not a standalone definition..... 37

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akiachak Native Community v. Salazar</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2013).....	11
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov’t</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	8, 17
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	13
<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	16, 34, 41, 42
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	42
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d. Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>County of Amador v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 872 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 23
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros., Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	26
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999).....	9, 18, 29
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451	42
<i>McDowell v. Alaska</i> , 785 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1989).....	25
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962).....	39

Native Vill. of Eklutna v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
2021 WL 4306110 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2021) 9, 27, 28, 29, 30

Nat’l Cotton Council of Am. v. E.P.A.,
553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 15

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.,
862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 15

North Carolina Coastal Fisheries Reform Group v. Captain Gaston LLC,
76 F.4th 291 (4th Cir. 2023) 12, 14, 15, 16, 26

People of S. Naknek v. Bristol Bay Borough,
466 F. Supp. 870 (D. Alaska 1979) 9

South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.,
476 U.S. 498 (1986)..... 42

South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 35

State of Alaska, Fish & Game v. Federal Subsistence Board, No. 3:20-cv-00195-SLG,
2023 WL 7282538 (D. Alaska Nov. 3, 2023)..... 24, 25

Sturgeon vs. Frost,
577 U.S. 424 (2016) (*Sturgeon I*) 26

Sturgeon vs. Frost,
139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019) (*Sturgeon II*) 26

United States v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
612 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 35

United States v. Booth,
161 F. Supp. 269 (D. Alaska 1958)..... 9

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 13

United States. v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... 10

United States v. Pelican,
232 U.S. 442 (1914)..... 9

W. Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 10, 11, 12, 15, 26

Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Rsrv.,
141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021) 26, 39

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 10

16 U.S.C. § 1601(a)..... 34

16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 1151 9, 20, 21

18 U.S.C. § 2265 note 21

25 U.S.C. § 465 (now 25 U.S.C. § 5108)..... 19, 41

25 U.S.C. §§ 1701-16..... 33

25 U.S.C. § 1705(a)(2)..... 34

25 U.S.C. § 1712(a)(2)..... 34

25 U.S.C. §§ 1751-60..... 36

25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.*..... 28

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4) 28

25 U.S.C. § 5105 35

25 U.S.C. § 5108 19, 41

25 U.S.C. § 5129 37

33 U.S.C. § 1331(a)..... 15

33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) 15

42 U.S.C. § 300j-11..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 7601(d) 27

43 U.S.C. § 1601(b) 8, 17

43 U.S.C. § 1603 17, 34, 36

43 U.S.C. § 1618 8, 17

43 U.S.C. § 1629e 20

Federal Regulation

25 C.F.R. § 502.12(b)..... 28

Other Authorities

Administration for Native Americans, “American Indians and Alaska Natives – By the Numbers,” available at: <https://www.acf.hhs.gov/ana/fact-sheet/american-indians-and-alaska-natives-numbers> 32

Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act Amendments of 1987, Sen. Rpt. 100-201, 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3269, 3291 (October 20, 1987)..... 20

Alaska Tribal Public Safety Empowerment Act, Pub. L. No. 117-103, subtit. B., §§ 811-13, 136 Stat. 49, 904-10 (2022) 10, 17, 21

BIA.gov, “What is a federal Indian reservation?;” available at: <https://www.bia.gov/faqs/what-federal-indian-reservation#:~:text=There%20are%20approximately%20326%20Indian,%2C%20communities%2C%20etc> 32

Final Rule, Land Acquisitions, 45 Fed. Reg. 62-34 (Sept. 18, 1980)..... 18

Hearing before Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, House of Representatives, Ninety-Ninth Congress, H.R. 4162, April 17, 1986, Serial No. 99-76, p. 216 (U.S. Gov. Printing Ofc. 1987), available at https://www.google.com/books/edition/Alaska_Native_Claims_Settlement_Act/R9h1cE_Jb2MC?hl=en&gbpv=0 18, 19, 20

House Explanatory Statement to P.L. 100-241, 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3299, 3307, 1987 WL 61520 (December 21, 1987)..... 20

In the Matter of: Appeal of Chairman’s August 19, 2020 Disapproval of Amendment to Gaming Ordinance of the Central Council of Tlingit and Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska, Final Decision and Order, February 25, 2021 (NIGC Decision), available at: <https://www.nigc.gov/images/uploads/final-decisions/NIGCCommissionDecisionCCTHITA2252021.pdf>..... 9, 28, 29, 30

Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 88 Fed. Reg. 2115-16 (January 12, 2023) 32

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE FEDERAL LAND POLICY AND MANAGEMENT ACT OF 1976 (PUBLIC LAW 94-579), Senate Committee on Energy and Natural Resources, Memorandum of the Chairman, Senator Henry Jackson, vi (1978)... 23

Mashantucket Pequot Indian Claims Settlement Act, 97 Stat. 851 (Oct. 18, 1983)..... 36

Pub. L. No. 100–241 § 17(a)(2), 101 Stat. 1788, 1814 (Feb. 3, 1988) 20

Pub. L. No. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467 (1988)..... 28

Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act, 92 Stat. 813 (Sept. 30, 1978)..... 33

S. Rep. 1080, 73d Cong. 2d Sess. (May 10, 1934) 40

S. 1474 Repeal of Special Rule for State of Alaska, Section 910 of the Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013 21

Scherer, K., Alaska’s Tribal Trust Lands: A Forgotten History, 38 Alaska L. Rev. 37 (2021) 31

State of Montana, “The Seven Indian Reservations of Montana,” available at:
<https://opi.mt.gov/Portals/182/Page%20Files/Indian%20Education/Social%20Studies/3-5/Seven%20Reservations%20-%20G3.pdf>..... 32

State of Washington, “Washington Tribes,” available at:
<https://www.ltgov.wa.gov/washington-tribes#:~:text=Washington%20counts%209%20federally%20recognized,on%20reservations%20throughout%20the%20state.> 32

Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013 (VAWA 2013),
Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54 (2013)..... 16, 20, 21, 22

Violence Against Women Act Reauthorization Act of 2022 (VAWA 2022),
Pub. L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat. 49 (2022)..... 16, 17, 21, 33
